

**brother**

*P-touch*



D02TKC001

## PT-N10/PT-N20/PT-N25BT

### EN Product Safety Guide

Make sure you read this guide before using the label printer. Keep the guide in a safe place for future reference.

For FAQs, troubleshooting tips, and to download software and manuals, visit [support.brother.com](http://support.brother.com).

### Safety Precautions

Read this guide before using the product and keep it for future reference.

- For servicing, adjustments, or repairs, contact Brother customer service or your local Brother dealer.
- If the product operates abnormally or any error occurs, or if any cable is damaged, turn the product off, disconnect all cables, and contact Brother customer service or your local Brother dealer.
- We assume no responsibility for damages arising from natural or man-made disasters, such as earthquakes or fires, or actions of third parties, the user's intentional or negligent operation, misuse, or operation under other special conditions.
- As long as permitted by applicable laws, we assume no responsibility for damage (such as loss of business profits, business disruptions or a lost means of communication) that may result from the use of, or inability to use, the product.
- We assume no responsibility for damages that may result from incorrect operation of the product by connecting incompatible equipment or using incompatible software.
- We assume no responsibility for any damage or lost profits arising from the use of labels created with this product, the disappearance or change of data due to failure, repair, or supplies, and we do not accept any claim from a third party.
- Brother reserves the right to make changes without notice to the information in this guide or other documentation for this product. Furthermore, Brother shall not be responsible for any damages (including consequential) caused by reliance on the product documentation, including, but not limited to, typographical and other errors. The latest version of your product documentation is available from the Brother support website at [support.brother.com](http://support.brother.com).
- For more information about software and using the product on a network, see the *User's Guide*, which can be found on the Brother support website at [support.brother.com](http://support.brother.com).
- The available models, accessories, and supplies may vary depending on the country or region.
- This product is approved for use in the country or region of purchase only.

### WARNING

Failure to observe instructions and warnings could result in death or serious injuries.

#### Product, Alkaline Batteries, AC Adapter (PT-N20 and PT-N25BT only)

- DO NOT operate or store the label printer in the following locations, otherwise, a fire, electrical shock, smoke, or damage may occur:
  - In a location which is extremely humid, or could be exposed to moisture.\*
  - In an extremely dusty location.
  - In an extremely hot location, such as near open flames, heaters, or in direct sunlight.
  - In a closed car in direct sunlight.
  - At a high altitude.
  - DO NOT operate the label printer during a thunderstorm.
- If you notice any damage or abnormalities while using the AC Adapter, do not touch it. Disconnect the power supply to the electrical socket in a safe manner, such as by turning off the breaker, and contact your Brother dealer or Brother customer service.
- DO NOT use the label printer if water or foreign objects get inside it. Disconnect the AC Adapter and remove the batteries (if installed), and then contact your local Brother dealer for repairs.
- If foreign objects are inserted into the label printer or its slots, connectors, ports, or Battery Compartment, stop using the label printer, turn its power off, and then disconnect each cable or remove the batteries (if installed).
- Stop using the label printer if you notice unusual smell, noise, increased heat, discoloration, or if the printer's case looks damaged.
- DO NOT use a damaged Power cord or plug.
- To avoid damaging the label printer, AC Adapter, or Alkaline Batteries, DO NOT:
  - Place heavy objects on them.
  - Disassemble or modify them.
  - Drop or hit them.
  - Allow them to get wet, for example, by handling them with wet hands or spilling liquids on them.
- DO NOT allow babies and children to play with the plastic bag that contained the label printer. Dispose of the bag or keep it away from babies and children to avoid the risk of suffocation.
- DO NOT use the label printer in special environments, such as near medical equipment. Electromagnetic waves may cause the medical equipment to malfunction.
- Users with pacemakers must move away from the label printer if they sense any abnormalities and immediately seek the advice of a medical professional.
- DO NOT forcibly bend or pull the AC Adapter.
- DO NOT touch the AC Adapter, Power cord, or plug with wet hands, otherwise, an electrical shock may occur.
- Use only the AC Adapter and Power cord designed exclusively for your label printer. Failure to do so may result in an injury to yourself or others, or damage to the label printer or other property. Brother does not assume any responsibility for any accident or damage resulting from not using the specified AC Adapter and Power cord.
- Use the AC Adapter with an electrical socket (AC 100-240 V 50/60Hz).
- Insert the plug firmly into an electrical socket.
- DO NOT use the batteries if they are damaged or leaking.
- Keep the batteries away from babies and children. If batteries are ingested, seek medical attention immediately.
- DO NOT use sharp objects, such as tweezers or pens, to remove or replace the batteries.
- If the liquid (electrolyte) from the batteries gets into your eyes, wash them immediately with clean water. Seek medical attention immediately.

- DO NOT solder connections to the batteries.
- DO NOT use the batteries with the polarity (+) (-) reversed.
- DO NOT connect the + and - terminals with metal objects such as wire.
- DO NOT incinerate the batteries or dispose of them with household waste.
- Keep hands, fingers, and hair away from the Cutter Unit.
- DO NOT touch the Cutter Unit's blade or insert your fingers inside the Tape Exit Slot.
- DO NOT touch the Print Head or any metal parts near the Print head as they become very hot during, and immediately after use.
- DO NOT use the AC Adapter with products other than compatible label printers.
  - \* For more information, see the "Specifications" section in your model's *User's Guide*.

### CAUTION

Failure to observe instructions and warnings could result in minor or moderate injuries.

#### Product, Alkaline Batteries, AC Adapter (PT-N20 and PT-N25BT only)

- Use only AAA Alkaline Batteries (LR03).
- DO NOT use combinations of old and new batteries or combinations of different types, charging levels, manufacturers, or models.
- Dispose of the batteries at an appropriate collection point, not in the general waste stream. In addition, be sure to observe all applicable federal, state, and local regulations.
- To reduce the risk of battery fires, we recommend that you put tape over the battery terminals when storing batteries loose or disposing of them.
- DO NOT drop the label printer when removing it from the box or relocating it, otherwise you may get injured.
- Be careful when closing the Tape Cassette Compartment Cover. There is a risk of injury if your fingers get caught between the top and bottom parts of the cover.
- When you are not using the label printer, store it out of the reach of babies and children. Do not allow them to put the label printer parts or labels in their mouths. If any object has been swallowed, seek medical attention immediately.
- DO NOT leave the label printer or any tape within the reach of young children.
- Store the label printer on a flat and stable surface.
- Remove the batteries and disconnect the AC Adapter if you do not intend to use the label printer for an extended period of time.
- DO NOT apply excessive pressure to the Liquid Crystal Display (LCD).
- When disconnecting the AC Adapter from the electrical socket, always hold the AC Adapter, do not pull the Power cord.
- DO NOT overload an electrical circuit with the AC Adapter.
- DO NOT open the Tape Compartment Cover when operating the Cutter Unit.
- DO NOT apply excessive pressure to the Cutter Unit.

#### Regulation

##### Declaration of Conformity (Europe/Turkey only)

We, Brother Industries, Ltd. 15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan

declare that these products are in conformity with the relevant EU harmonization legislation (Europe/Turkey only) and UK legislation (Great Britain only).

The Declaration of Conformity (DoC) can be downloaded from the Brother support website. Visit [support.brother.com/manuals](http://support.brother.com/manuals).

#### (PT-N25BT only) UK Declaration of Conformity for Radio Equipment Regulation 2017 (Great Britain only) / EU Declaration of Conformity for RE Directive 2014/53/EU (Europe/Turkey only)

We, Brother Industries, Ltd. 15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan declare that these products are in conformity with the provisions of the Radio Equipment Regulation 2017 / the RE Directive 2014/53/EU. A copy of the Declaration of Conformity can be downloaded by following the instructions in the Declaration of Conformity (Europe/Turkey only) section.

**CAUTION**  
RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERIES ARE REPLACED WITH AN INCORRECT TYPE.  
DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO LOCAL REGULATIONS.

##### Bluetooth® (PT-N25BT only)

This printer supports Bluetooth. Frequency bands: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted in the frequency bands: Less than 20 dBm (e.i.r.p)

#### Compliance with Commission Regulations

The information for compliance with Commission Regulations can be downloaded from the Brother support website. Visit [support.brother.com/manuals](http://support.brother.com/manuals).

	PT-N25BT
<b>Power consumption*</b>	0.9 W

\* All network ports activated and connected

#### How to activate/deactivate Bluetooth (PT-N25BT only)

Menu → ◀▶ → [Bluetooth] → Enter → [Bluetooth (On/Off)] → Enter → ▶▶ → [On]/[Off] → Enter

Visit [global.brother/en/gateway](http://global.brother/en/gateway) for contact information on your local Brother office.

To order supplies and accessories: [www.brother.eu/supplies](http://www.brother.eu/supplies)



### DE Produkt-Sicherheitshinweise

Verwenden Sie das Beschriftungsgerät erst, wenn Sie diese Anleitung gelesen haben. Halten Sie die Anleitung an einem sicheren Ort griffbereit, um auch später darin nachschlagen zu können.

Unter [support.brother.com](http://support.brother.com) finden Sie den Bereich „FAQ & Fehlerbehebung“ sowie Software und Handbücher als Download.

### Sicherheitshinweise

Lesen Sie sich diese Anleitung vor der Verwendung des Produkts durch und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

- Wenden Sie sich zur Durchführung von Wartungsarbeiten, Modifikationen oder Reparaturen an Ihren Brother-Kundenservice oder an Ihren Brother-Händler vor Ort.
- Falls das Produkt nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, Fehler auftreten oder ein Kabel beschädigt ist, schalten Sie das Produkt aus, ziehen Sie alle Kabel ab und wenden Sie sich an den Brother-Kundenservice oder Ihren Brother-Händler vor Ort.
- Wir übernehmen keine Verantwortung für Schäden aufgrund von Naturkatastrophen oder von Menschen verursachten Katastrophen, wie Erdbeben oder Brände, oder Handlungen Dritter, Vorsatz oder Fahrlässigkeit des Benutzers sowie Missbrauch oder Einsatz des Beschriftungsgeräts unter sonstigen speziellen Bedingungen.
- Im Rahmen geltender Gesetze haften wir nicht für Schäden (wie Verluste, entgangene Unternehmensgewinne, Unterbrechung der Geschäftstätigkeit oder Kommunikationsmittelverluste), die aus der Nutzung oder der Unfähigkeit zur Nutzung des Produkts entstehen.
- Wir haften nicht für Schäden, die auf fehlerhaften Betrieb des Produkts, den Anschluss nicht kompatibler Zusatzgeräte oder den Einsatz nicht kompatibler Software zurückzuführen sind.
- Wir haften nicht für Schäden oder entgangene Gewinne, die sich aus der Verwendung der mit diesem Produkt erstellten Etiketten oder aus einem Verlust bzw. einer Änderung von Daten aufgrund eines Ausfalls oder einer Reparatur oder durch Verbrauchsmaterialien ergeben, und wir akzeptieren keine Ansprüche Dritter.
- Brother behält sich das Recht vor, Änderungen an den in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Informationen oder an anderer Dokumentation für dieses Produkt ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorzunehmen. Des Weiteren übernimmt Brother ausdrücklich keine Haftung für Schäden (einschließlich Folgeschäden), die durch das Vertrauen in die Dokumentation zu diesem Produkt entstehen. Dies gilt unter anderem für Druck- und Satzfehler sowie für andere Fehler. Die aktuelle Version der Dokumentation zu diesem Produkt finden Sie auf der Brother Support Website unter [support.brother.com](http://support.brother.com).
- Weitere Informationen zur Software und Verwendung des Produkts in einem Netzwerk finden Sie in *Benutzerhandbuch*, das Sie von der Brother Support Website unter [support.brother.com](http://support.brother.com) herunterladen können.
- Die verfügbaren Modelle, Zubehör und Verbrauchsmaterialien können je nach Land oder Region variieren.
- Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für die Benutzung in dem Land oder in der Region zugelassen, in dem/der es gekauft wurde.

### WARNING

Die Missachtung von Anweisungen und Warnungen kann schwere Verletzungen oder sogar den Tod zur Folge haben.

#### Produkt, Alkalibatterien, Netzadapter (nur PT-N20 und PT-N25BT)

- In den folgenden Umgebungen darf das Beschriftungsgerät NICHT verwendet oder gelagert werden, da es andernfalls zu Feuer, Rauch, Stromschlag oder Beschädigung kommen kann:
  - an Orten, die sehr feucht sind oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt sein könnten\*
  - an Orten mit hohem Staubaufkommen
  - an sehr heißen Orten, etwa in der Nähe von offenem Feuer oder Heizgeräten, sowie an Orten mit direkter Sonneneinstrahlung
  - in einem geschlossenen Kraftfahrzeug mit direkter Sonneneinstrahlung in großer Höhe
  - Das Beschriftungsgerät NIEMALS während eines Gewitters verwenden.
- Wenn Sie bei der Verwendung des Netzadapters Schäden oder Anomalien feststellen, berühren Sie diesen nicht. Trennen Sie die Stromversorgung der Steckdose auf sichere Weise, z. B. durch Trennen der Sicherung, und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Brother-Händler oder den Brother-Kundenservice.
- Verwenden Sie das Beschriftungsgerät NICHT, wenn sich darin Wasser oder Fremdoobjekte befinden. Ziehen Sie den Netzadapter ab, entfernen Sie die Batterien (falls eingesetzt) und wenden Sie sich für eine Reparatur an Ihren Brother-Händler vor Ort.
- Falls Fremdkörper in das Beschriftungsgerät oder seine Schlitze, Verbindungsteile, Anschlüsse oder das Batteriefach gelangen, darf das Beschriftungsgerät nicht mehr verwendet werden. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie dann alle Kabel ab oder entfernen Sie die Batterien (falls eingesetzt).
- Stoppn Sie die Verwendung des Beschriftungsgeräts, wenn Sie einen ungewöhnlichen Geruch, Geräusche, erhöhte Temperatur oder Verfärbungen feststellen oder wenn das Gehäuse des Geräts beschädigt aussieht.
- NIEMALS das Gerät mit beschädigtem Netzkabel oder Netzadapter betreiben.
- Um eine Beschädigung des Beschriftungsgeräts, des Netzadapters oder der Alkalibatterien zu vermeiden, UNTERLASSEN Sie Folgendes:
  - Schwere Gegenstände darauf abstellen
  - Zerlegen oder modifizieren
  - Fallenlassen oder Gewalteneinwirkung
  - Batterien nass werden lassen, etwa durch Anfassen mit nassen Händen oder durch Verschütten von Getränken
- Lassen Sie Säuglinge und Kinder NICHT mit dem Kunststoffbeutel spielen, in dem das Beschriftungsgerät verpackt war. Entsorgen Sie den Kunststoffbeutel ordnungsgemäß bzw. halten Sie ihn von Säuglingen und Kindern fern, um Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie das Beschriftungsgerät NICHT in speziellen Umgebungen, wie z. B. in der Nähe von medizinischen Geräten. Elektromagnetische Wellen können eine Fehlfunktion der medizinischen Ausrüstung verursachen.
- Benutzer mit Herzschrittmachern müssen sich von dem Beschriftungsgerät entfernen, wenn sie Anomalien wahrnehmen, und sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.
- Den Netzadapter NICHT übermäßig biegen oder daran ziehen.
- Netzadapter, Netzkabel oder Netzstecker NICHT mit nassen Händen berühren, um einen Stromschlag zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie nur den Netzadapter und das Netzkabel, die speziell für Ihr Beschriftungsgerät vorgesehen sind. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Warnung kann zu Verletzungen oder Schäden am Beschriftungsgerät oder zu Sachschäden führen. Brother übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Unfälle oder Schäden die durch die Verwendung eines anderen als des angegebenen Netzadapters und Netzkabels entstehen.
- Schließen Sie den Netzadapter an eine Netzsteckdose an (AC 100–240 V, 50/60Hz).
- Stecken Sie den Netzstecker fest in eine Netzsteckdose.
- Benutzen Sie NIEMALS eine beschädigte oder auslaufende Batterie.

- Halten Sie die Batterien von Babys und Kindern fern. Wenn Sie Batterien verschlucken, suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.
- Zum Entfernen oder Austauschen der Batterien NIEMALS spitze Objekte wie Pinzetten oder Stifte verwenden.
- Gelangt Flüssigkeit (Elektrolyt) aus den Batterien in Ihre Augen, spülen Sie diese sofort gründlich mit klarem Wasser aus. Suchen Sie umgehend ärztliche Hilfe auf.
- Lösen Sie NIEMALS Anschlüsse an die Batterien an.
- Betreiben Sie die Batterien NIEMALS mit vertauschter Polarität (+) (-).
- Verbinden Sie den Plus- und Minuspol (!) NIEMALS durch Metallgegenstände, z. B. einen Draht.
- Führen Sie die Batterien NIEMALS der Müllverbrennung oder dem normalen Hausmüll zu.
- Halten Sie Hände, Finger und Haare von der Schneideinheit fern.
- Fassen Sie die Klinge der Schneideinheit NICHT an und stecken Sie Ihre Finger nicht in den Bandausgabe-Schlitz.
- Berühren Sie während und unmittelbar nach der Verwendung des Produkts NICHT den Druckkopf oder Metallteile in seiner Nähe, da diese sehr heiß werden können.
- Verwenden Sie den Netzadapter AUSSCHLIESSLICH für kompatible Beschriftungsgeräte.
  - \* Weitere Informationen hierzu finden Sie im Abschnitt „Spezifikationen“ im *Benutzerhandbuch* Ihres Modells.

### VORSICHT

Die Missachtung von Anweisungen und Warnungen kann leichte bis mittelschwere Verletzungen zur Folge haben.

#### Produkt, Alkalibatterien, Netzadapter (nur PT-N20 und PT-N25BT)

- Verwenden Sie nur AAA-Alkalibatterien (LR03).
- Kombinieren Sie NIEMALS Batterien unterschiedlichen Alters, unterschiedlicher Typen, Hersteller, Modelle oder Ladezustände.
- Entsorgen Sie die Batterien an einer geeigneten Sammelstelle, nicht im allgemeinen Hausmüll. Beachten Sie hierbei alle geltenden gesetzlichen Bestimmungen von Bund und Land.
- Um das Risiko von Batteriebränden zu verringern, empfehlen wir, die Batteriepole mit Klebeband abzudecken, wenn Sie Batterien lose lagern oder entsorgen.
- Lassen Sie das Beschriftungsgerät NICHT fallen, wenn Sie es aus dem Karton nehmen oder an einen anderen Ort bringen. Andernfalls besteht Verletzungsgefahr.
- Schließen Sie die Bandfach-Abdeckung immer mit Vorsicht. Es besteht die Gefahr, dass Ihre Finger zwischen Oben- und Unterteil der Abdeckung eingeklemmt werden.
- Bewahren Sie das Beschriftungsgerät bei Nichtverwendung außerhalb der Reichweite von Babys und Kindern auf. Lassen Sie sie keine Teile des Beschriftungsgeräts oder Etiketten in den Mund nehmen. Suchen Sie nach dem Verschlucken von Gegenständen umgehend ärztliche Hilfe auf.
- Beschriftungsgerät und Schriftband NIEMALS in Reichweite von Kleinkindern aufbewahren.
- Lagern Sie das Beschriftungsgerät auf einer flachen, ebenen und stabilen Oberfläche.
- Nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus und ziehen Sie den Netzadapter ab, wenn Sie das Beschriftungsgerät für einen längeren Zeitraum nicht verwenden werden.
- Üben Sie KEINEN übermäßigen Druck auf die Flüssigkristallanzeige (LCD) aus.
- Fassen Sie Sie zum Herausziehen des Netzadapters aus der Steckdose diesen am Netzstecker und nicht am Kabel an.
- Belasten Sie NIEMALS einen Stromkreis übermäßig mit dem Netzadapter.
- Öffnen Sie die Bandfach-Abdeckung NICHT, wenn die Schneideinheit betätigt wird.
- Üben Sie KEINEN übermäßigen Druck auf die Schneideinheit aus.

### Verordnung

#### Konformitätserklärung (nur Europa/Türkei)

Wir, Brother Industries, Ltd. 15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan, erklären, dass diese Produkte den geltenden EU-Harmonisierungsvorschriften (nur Europa/Türkei) und der britischen Gesetzgebung (nur Großbritannien) entsprechen.

Die Konformitätserklärung kann von der Brother Support Website heruntergeladen werden. Besuchen Sie [support.brother.com/manuals](http://support.brother.com/manuals).

#### (Nur PT-N25BT) UK Konformitätserklärung zur Funkanlagenverordnung 2017 (nur Großbritannien) / EU Konformitätserklärung zur Funkanlagenrichtlinie 2014/53/EU (nur Europa/Türkei)

Wir, Brother Industries, Ltd. 15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan, erklären hiermit, dass dieses Produkt die Bestimmungen der Funkanlagenverordnung 2017 / Funkanlagenrichtlinie 2014/53/EU erfüllt. Eine Kopie der Konformitätserklärung kann gemäß den Anweisungen im Bereich Konformitätserklärung (nur Europa/Türkei) heruntergeladen werden.

**VORSICHT**  
EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR BEI AUSTAUSCH DER BATTERIEN GEGEN EINEN FALSCHEN TYP.  
ENTSORGEN SIE VERBRAUCHTE BATTERIEN GEMÄSS DEN ÖRTLICHEN VORSCHRIFTEN.

##### Bluetooth® (nur PT-N25BT)

Dieses Beschriftungsgerät unterstützt Bluetooth. Frequenzbänder: 2402 MHz–2480 MHz Maximale in diesen Frequenzbändern übertragene Hochfrequenzleistung: unter 20 dBm (EIRP)

#### Einhaltung der Kommissionsverordnungen

Die Informationen zur Einhaltung der Kommissionsverordnungen können Sie von der Brother Support Website herunterladen. Besuchen Sie [support.brother.com/manuals](http://support.brother.com/manuals).

	PT-N25BT
<b>Leistungsaufnahme*</b>	0,9 W

\* Alle Netzwerkanschlüsse aktiviert und verbunden

#### Bluetooth aktivieren/deaktivieren (nur PT-N25BT)

Menu → ◀▶ → [Bluetooth] → Eingabe → [Bluetooth (Ein/Aus)] → Eingabe → ▶▶ → [Ein]/[Aus]

Besuchen Sie [global.brother/en/gateway](http://global.brother/en/gateway), um die Kontaktinformationen Ihrer regionalen Brother-Niederlassung zu erhalten.

Verbrauchsmaterial und Zubehör bestellen Sie unter [www.brother.eu/supplies](http://www.brother.eu/supplies).



### FR Guide de sécurité du produit

Veillez à lire ce guide avant d'utiliser l'étiqueteuse. Conservez le guide en lieu sûr afin de pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

Pour consulter la FAQ, la section Dépannage et télécharger des logiciels et manuels, consultez [support.brother.com](http://support.brother.com).

### Consignes de sécurité

Avant d'utiliser le produit, lisez attentivement ce guide et conservez-le pour vous y référer ultérieurement.

- Pour la maintenance, des réglages ou les réparations, contactez le service clientèle de Brother ou votre revendeur Brother local.
- Si le produit fonctionne de façon anormale ou en cas d'erreur, ou si un câble est endommagé, mettez le produit hors tension, débranchez tous les câbles, et contactez le service clientèle de Brother ou votre revendeur Brother local.
- Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour les dommages résultant de catastrophes naturelles ou causées par l'homme, telles que les tremblements de terre ou les incendies, ou d'actions de tiers, d'une utilisation intentionnelle ou négligente de l'utilisateur, d'une mauvaise utilisation ou d'une utilisation dans de'autres conditions particulières.
- Dans la mesure autorisée par les lois applicables, nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de préjudice (pertes, pertes de revenus commerciaux, interruptions d'activité ou perte de moyen de communication) pouvant résulter de l'utilisation de ce produit ou de l'incapacité à l'utiliser.
- Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de dommages qui pourraient résulter d'un mauvais fonctionnement de ce produit provoqué par la connexion d'équipements incompatibles ou l'utilisation de logiciels incompatibles.
- Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de dommages ou de pertes provoqués par l'utilisation d'étiquettes créées avec ce produit, par la disparition ou la modification des données en raison d'une défaillance, d'une réparation ou des consommables, et nous n'acceptons aucune réclamation de tiers.
- Brother se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications sans préavis aux informations dans ce guide ou à une autre documentation de ce produit. En outre, Brother ne saurait être tenu responsable de quelque dommage que ce soit (y compris des dommages indirects) résultant de la confiance accordée à la documentation du produit, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, aux erreurs typographiques ou d'autres nature. La dernière version de la documentation de votre produit est disponible sur le Site internet Brother support à l'adresse [support.brother.com](http://support.brother.com).
- Pour plus d'informations sur les logiciels et l'utilisation du produit en réseau, consultez le *Guide de l'utilisateur*, disponible sur le Site internet Brother support à l'adresse [support.brother.com](http://support.brother.com).
- Les modèles, accessoires et consommables disponibles peuvent varier en fonction du pays ou de la région.
- L'utilisation de ce produit n'est approuvée que dans le pays ou la région d'achat.

### AVERTISSEMENT

Le non-respect des avertissements et des instructions est susceptible d'entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

#### Produit, piles alcalines, adaptateur secteur (PT-N20 et PT-N25BT uniquement)

- N'utilisez, ne rechargez et ne rangez PAS l'étiqueteuse dans les endroits suivants, sinon un incendie, un choc électrique, de la fumée ou des dommages pourraient survenir :
  - Dans un lieu extrêmement humide ou susceptible d'être exposé à l'humidité.\*
  - Dans un endroit extrêmement poussiéreux.
  - Dans un endroit extrêmement chaud, par exemple à proximité de flammes nues, d'un radiateur ou à la lumière directe du soleil.
  - Dans une voiture fermée en plein soleil.
  - À haute altitude.
  - N'utilisez PAS l'étiqueteuse pendant un orage.
- Si vous remarquez des dommages ou des anomalies lors de l'utilisation de l'adaptateur secteur, ne le touchez pas. Débranchez le bloc d'alimentation de la prise électrique en toute sécurité, par exemple en coupant le disjoncteur, et contactez votre revendeur Brother ou le service clientèle de Brother.
- N'utilisez PAS l'étiqueteuse si de l'eau ou des corps étrangers y pénètrent. Débranchez l'adaptateur secteur et retirez les piles (si elles sont installées), puis contactez votre revendeur Brother local pour les réparations.
- Si des corps étrangers sont introduits dans l'étiqueteuse ou dans ses fentes, connecteurs, ports ou compartiment de la batterie, cessez d'utiliser l'étiqueteuse, mettez-la hors tension, puis débranchez chaque câble ou retirez les piles (si elles sont installées).
- Cessez d'utiliser l'étiqueteuse si vous remarquez une odeur inhabituelle, un bruit, une chaleur accrue, une décoloration ou si le boîtier de l'imprimante semble endommagé.
- N'utilisez PAS un cordon d'alimentation ou une prise endommagés.
- Pour éviter d'endommager l'étiqueteuse, l'adaptateur secteur ou les piles alcalines, NE PAS :
  - Placer des objets lourds dessus.
  - Les démonter ou les modifier.
  - Les faire tomber ou les exposer à un choc.
  - NE laissez PAS les piles se mouiller, par exemple en les manipulant avec des mains mouillées ou en renversant un liquide dessus.
- NE laissez PAS les bébés et les enfants jouer avec le sac plastique dans lequel se trouvait l'étiqueteuse. Jetez le sac ou tenez-le à l'écart des bébés et des enfants afin d'éviter tout risque de suffocation.
- N'utilisez PAS l'étiqueteuse dans des environnements spéciaux, par exemple à proximité d'équipements médicaux. Les ondes électromagnétiques sont susceptibles d'affecter le bon fonctionnement de l'équipement.
- Les utilisateurs de stimulateurs cardiaques doivent s'éloigner de l'étiqueteuse s'ils ressentent une quelconque anomalie et consulter immédiatement un professionnel de santé.
- Ne pilez ou ne tirez PAS excessivement l'adaptateur secteur.
- NE touchez PAS l'adaptateur secteur, le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise avec des mains mouillées. Cela pourrait provoquer un choc électrique.
- Utilisez uniquement l'adaptateur secteur et le cordon d'alimentation conçus exclusivement pour votre étiqueteuse. Dans le cas contraire, il existe un risque de blessure pour vous-même ou les autres, ou de dommages à l'étiqueteuse ou autres biens. Brother n'assume aucune responsabilité pour tout accident ou dommage résultant de la non-utilisation de l'adaptateur secteur et du cordon d'alimentation spécifiés.
- Utilisez l'adaptateur secteur avec une prise électrique (100 à 240 V CA 50/60Hz).
- Introduisez la fiche fermement dans une prise électrique.
- N'utilisez PAS les piles si elles sont endommagées ou si elles fuient.
- Conservez les piles hors de portée des bébés et des enfants. En cas d'ingestion de piles, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

- N'utilisez PAS d'objets pointus, tels qu'une pince à épiler ou un stylo, pour retirer ou remplacer les piles.
- Si du liquide (électrolyte) provenant des piles entre en contact avec les yeux, rincez-les immédiatement à l'eau propre. Consultez immédiatement un médecin.
- NE réalisez PAS de soudure entre les connexions et les piles.
- N'utilisez PAS les piles si la polarité (+) (-) est inversée.
- NE raccordez PAS les bornes + et - avec des objets métalliques tels que du fil de fer.
- N'incinerez PAS les piles et ne les jetez pas avec les déchets ménagers.
- Évitez d'approcher les mains, les doigts et les cheveux de l'ensemble de coupe-ruban.
- Ne touchez PAS la lame de l'ensemble de coupe-ruban ou n'insérez pas vos doigts dans la fente de sortie de ruban.
- Ne touchez PAS la tête d'impression ou les parties métalliques situées à proximité de la tête d'impression, car elles deviennent très chaudes pendant et immédiatement après l'utilisation.
- N'utilisez PAS l'adaptateur secteur avec des produits autres que des étiqueteuses compatibles.
  - \* Pour plus d'informations, consultez la section « Spécifications » du *Guide de l'utilisateur* de votre modèle.

### ATTENTION

Le non-respect des avertissements et des instructions peut entraîner des blessures mineures ou légères.

#### Produit, piles alcalines, adaptateur secteur (PT-N20 et PT-N25BT uniquement)

- Utilisez uniquement des piles alcalines AAA (LR03).
- N'utilisez PAS en même temps des piles anciennes et nouvelles, ou différents types de piles, différents niveaux de charge, des piles de fabricants différents, ou des modèles de piles différents.
- Mettez au rebut les piles en les déposant dans un point de collecte approprié. Ne les jetez pas avec les déchets ménagers. Veillez en outre à vous conformer à toutes les réglementations en vigueur.
- Pour réduire le risque d'incendie des piles, nous vous recommandons de mettre du ruban adhésif sur les bornes des piles lorsque vous les rangez en vrac ou que vous les mettez au rebut.
- NE faites PAS tomber l'étiqueteuse lorsque vous la sortez de sa boîte ou la déplacez, au risque de vous blesser.
- Soyez prudent au moment de fermer le couvercle du compartiment de la cassette à ruban. Vous risquez de vous blesser si vos doigts se coincent entre les parties supérieure et inférieure du couvercle.
- Lorsque l'étiqueteuse n'est pas utilisée, conservez-la hors de portée des bébés et des enfants. Ne les laissez pas mettre les pièces de l'étiqueteuse ou les étiquettes dans leur bouche. Si un objet a été avalé, consultez immédiatement un médecin.
- Ne laissez PAS l'étiqueteuse ou tout ruban à portée des jeunes enfants.
- Stockez l'étiqueteuse sur une surface plane et stable.
- Retirez les piles et débranchez l'adaptateur secteur si vous ne complex pas vous servir de l'étiqueteuse pendant une longue période.
- N'appliquez PAS de pression excessive sur l'écran à cristaux liquides (LCD).
- Lorsque vous débranchez l'adaptateur secteur de la prise électrique, tenez toujours l'adaptateur secteur, ne tirez pas sur le cordon d'alimentation.
- Ne surchargez PAS un circuit électrique avec l'adaptateur secteur.
- N'ouvrez PAS le couvercle du compartiment du ruban lorsque vous utilisez l'ensemble de coupe-ruban.
- N'appliquez PAS de pression trop forte sur l'ensemble de coupe-ruban.

### Règlement

#### Déclaration de conformité (Europe/Turquie uniquement)

Nous, Brother Industries, Ltd. 15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan

déclarons que ces produits sont conformes aux directives et réglementations pertinentes appliquées au sein de l'Union européenne (Europe/Turquie uniquement) et du Royaume-Uni (Grande-Bretagne uniquement). Vous pouvez télécharger la Déclaration de conformité depuis le Site internet Brother support. Visitez [support.brother.com/manuals](http://support.brother.com/manuals).

#### (PT-N25BT uniquement) Déclaration de conformité du Royaume-Uni pour la réglementation sur les équipements radioélectriques 2017 (Grande-Bretagne uniquement) / Déclaration de conformité de l'UE pour la directive RE 2014/53/UE (Europe/Turquie uniquement)

Nous, Brother

